
For More Information About Bright Star-Salem Special Utility District If you have questions about this report or concerning your water utility, please contact Wanda Gaby, General Manager, by calling (903) 765-2701 or writing to: 238 N. Osborn, Alba, TX 75410. You may also send email to brightstarsud@yahoo.com. We want our valued customers to be informed about their water utility. You can attend public meetings on the fourth Monday of each month at 5:30 p.m. in the District Office. Find out more at our website: www.brightstarwater.com.

2024 Monitoring Results

PWS # 2500015

Year	Contaminant (Unit of Measure)	Highest	Range	MCL	MCLG	Source of Contaminant
INORGAN	IC CONTAMINANTS (NO VIOLATI	ONS REPORT	ED)			在100年10日本共和国共和国共和国
						Discharge from drilling wastes; Discharge from
2024	Barium (ppm)	0.041	0.017 - 0.041	2	2	metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
						Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive
2024	Eluarida (npm)	0.1	0.065 - 0.065	4	4	which promote strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
2024	Fluoride (ppm) Nitrate (Measured as Nitrogen)	0.1	0.065 - 0.065	4	+	Run off from fertilizer use; leaching from septic
2024	(ppm)	0.338	0.0329-0.338	10	10	tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
2024	Nitrite (Measured as Nitrogen)	0.000	0.0025 0.000	10	10	Run off from fertilizer use; leaching from septic
4/18/2023		0.0254	0.0254 - 0.0254	1	1	tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Contract of the State	TANTS AND DISINFECTION BY- P			TO BOX	THE STATE OF	
	NO VIOLATIONS)	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
	in the Highest Level ot Average I	Detected Col	umn is the highe	st avera	ge of all F	IAA5 sample results collected
	on over a year.	Detected Cot	unin is the mane	stavere	ige of att i	inno sample results concelled
at a tocati	on over a year.				No Goal	
					for the	
2024	Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) (ppb)	27	7.1 - 40.5	60	Total	By-Product of drinking water disinfection.
	7317				No Goal	,
	Total Trihalomathanes (TTHM)				for the	
2024	(ppb)	53	20.6 - 55.7	80	Total	By-Product of drinking water disinfection.
VOLATILE	ORGANIC CONTAMINANTS					
(1)	IO VIOLATIONS)					
2017	Ethylbenzene (ppb)	0.694	0-0.694	700	700	Discharge from pertroleum refineries.
						Discharge from petroleum factories. Discharge
2021	Xylenes(ppm)	0.00051	0-0.00051	10	10	from chemical factories.
RADIOACT	TIVE CONTAMINANTS (NO VIOLA	TIONS)				
*EPA cons	siders 50 pci/L to be the level of	concern for b	eta particles.)			
	Combined Radium 226/228					
3/22/2022	(pCi/L)	1.5	1.5-1.5	5	0	Erosion of natural deposits.
4/18/2023	Beta/photon emitters (pC/L*)	5	5.0-5.0	50	0	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
LEAD AND	COPPER (NO VIOLATIONS)					
		1.5 (90	All sites below			Corrison of household plumbing systems:
9/12/2022	Lead (ppb) no violations	percentile)	AL of 15		15	erosion of natural deposits.
						Erosion of natural deposits: Leaching from
		, , ,	All sites below	920	5° an	wood preservatives: Corrision of
9/12/2022	Copper (ppm) no violations	percentile	AL 1.3	0	1.3	householdplumbing systems.

TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon removal was measured each month, and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

2024 Monitoring Result

MAXIMUM RESIDUAL DISINFECTANT LEVEL (Ground Water Only)

	Contaminant (Unit	Brig	Bright Star SUD		MDDLO	0
	of Measure)	Average	Range	MRDL	MRDLG	Source of Contaminant
2024	Chlorine Residual (Groundwater) (ppm) measured as free	1.43	0.35 – 3.90	4.0	<4.0	Disinfectant used to control microbes

MAXIMUM RESIDUAL DISINFECTANT LEVEL (Surface Water Only)

	Contaminant (Unit	Brig	Bright Star SUD		MEDIO	
	of Measure)	Average	ı Range	MRDL	MRDLG	Source of Contaminant
2024	Chlorine and Ammonia Residual [Chloramines] (ppm) measured as total (Surface Water)	2.85	1.12 – 4.0	4.0	<4.0	Disinfectant used to control microbes

Synthe	etic Organic Contaminants (includ	ling pesticides and	herbicides) (N	NO VIOLATIONS REPORTED)
Date		Bright Star SUD		
Date		Highest Level	Sample Range	Source of Contaminant
		1.2	0 – 1.2	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories.
	Di (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate			
2024	Measured as ppb	MCLG - 0	MCL - 6	

MAXIN	MUM TURBIDITY (Surface Water Only	(NO VIOLA	TIONS REPOR	TED)	
		Brig	ht Star SUD		
		Limit	Level Detected	Source of Contaminant	
		1 NTU	0.52 NTU	Soil Runoff.	
2024	Highest Single Measurement				
2024	Lowest monthly % meeting limit.	0.3 NTU	99%	Soil Runoff	

Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration process.

The EPA Fifth Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule (UCMR5) required the water system to sample a series of 29 unregulated contaminants. Unregulated contaminants are those that don't yet have a drinking water standard set by EPA. The purpose of monitoring for these contaminants is to help EPA decide whether the contaminants should have a standard. As our customers, you have the right to know that this data is available. If you are interest in examining the results, please contact Wanda Gaby at 903-765-2701 or 238 N Osborn St, Alba, Texas 75410.

Unregulated Contaminants Detected: All other samples analyzed for 29 PFAS were below the level of detection – (Minimum reporting level) EPA UCMR5 Sample Results (UCMR5 results will ultimately be released to the public via EPA's UCMR Occurrence Data Webpage & National Contaminant Occurrence Database – NCOD.)

Contaminant	Date	Sample Point	Minimum Reporting Levels Units (MRL, ug/L)	Highest Detected (ug/L)	Health Reference Level (HRL)
Lithium	03/2025	PH 1	9	16	10 mg/l
Lithium	03/2025	PH 2	9.8	16	10 mg/l

Source Water Assessment

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Water Quality Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system please contact Wanda Gaby, General Manager at 903-765-2701. The information contained in the assessment allows us to focus source water protection strategies.

Further details about sources and source water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWW.

The State allows us to monitor for some contaminants less than once per year because the concentration of these contaminants do not change frequently. Some of our data, though accurate, is more than one year old.

 Este reporte incluye información importante sobre el agua para tomar. Para asistencia en español, favor de llamar al ttelefono. (903)765-2701.

VIOLATIONS

Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR

The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E. coli. E. Coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, and young children.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine, Minor (RTCR)	12/01/2024	12/31/2024	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

^{**} Each month we are required to submit 8 water samples from our distribution system for bacteriological testing. During the month of December 2024, we only submitted 7 water samples. This failure to submit the required number of samples requires this public notification. Since that time, we have submitted the correct number of samples each month and have initiated a better checks and balance system to make sure the correct samples are submitted. We apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused.

Ground Water Source Water Name

1 – CR 1540 / Salem	Ground Water	Active Well	Wood County
10 - RCR 3388 / Hass	Ground Water	Active Well	Rains County
11 - RCR 3380 / Shipp	Ground Water	Active Well	Rains County
13 – WCR 1570 / McKenzie	Ground Water	Active Well	Wood County
14 – FM 514 / Lynn	Ground Water	Active Well	Rains County
15 - FM 514 / Spinks	Ground Water	Active Well	Rains County
3 - Hwy 182 Front	Ground Water	Active Well	Wood County
4 – Hwy 182 Back	Ground Water	Active Well	Wood County
5 – Bright Star Main	Ground Water	Active Well	Rains County
6 – BS Booster Well	Ground Water	Active Well	Rains County
SURFACE WATER SOURCE			
1 – Intake	Surface Water	Active Intake	Rains County

Este reporte tiene informacion muy importante sobre su agua para beber. Para Asistencia en Espanol, contacte Bright Star-Salem SUD at 903-765-2701, and a representante que hable Espanol estara encantado de avudarlo.

In 2024 Bright Star-Salem SUD #1 completed a Lead Service Line Inventory of utility and customer owned service lines. There were no lead service lines found. There were no galvanized lines that required replacement. A variety of methods were used to determine this information including but not limited to, operator work orders, engineering notes, appraisal district database, customer service inspections, and line repair records. Bright Star-Salem SUD will continue to monitor and update service lines as required. To access the inventory please contact our office at 903-765-2701.

DEFINITIONS
